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SAFETWARNINGS/ISTRUZICMNER_ASICUREZZA

SAFETY WARNINGS
CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES
ISTRUZIONI IMPORTANTI PER LA SICUREZZA
WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD

(Rel. 62.0.2

For your safety and to prevent the warranty from beiragcidentally invalidated, please
read carefully all the texts marked with the Warning Symbols

VAN

The information contained in this manual is subject to change without notice and does not constitute
a commitment by the seller.

The manufacturer wilhot be liable for any loss or damage resulting from the use of information or
any errors contained in this manual or resulting from any erroneous operation or hardware failure
contained in the product.

It is recommended that any repair and maintenance bé tproduct be carried out by the
manufacturer or its authorized agents. The manufacturer assumes no responsibility for any loss or
damage caused by service, maintenance, or repair by unauthorized personnel.

SUMMARY SAFETY WARNINGS/ISTRUZIGNIARBICUREZZA
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The installation and serviag instructions in this manual are for use by qualified personnel only.

Read All InstructionsAll safety and operating instructions must be read before operating the
product. They also must be retained for future reference, as it contmasy useful hnts for
determining the best combination of equipment settings for Yr particular application.

Heed All WarningsAll warnings on the product and those listed in the operating instructions must
be adhered to.

Heat This product must be situated away fr@any heat sources such as radiators or other products
(including power amplifiers or transmitters) that produce heat.

Power SourcesThis product must be operated from the type of power source indicated on the
marking label and in the installation instrumts. If you are not sure of the type of power supplied to
your facility, consult your local power company. Make sure thena{d voltage corresponds to that
indicated in the technical specifications. If a different voltage (ex. 110/115 VAC) is avaitsdie,

the equipment closure and set the voltage switch on the main supply circuit, located behind the AC
socket

Power Cord ProtectionPower supply cords must be routed so that thaeg not likely to be walked
on or pinched by items placed upon or agaitig#m. Pay particular attention to the cords at AC wall
plugs and convenience receptacles, and at the point where the cord plugs into the product

Use only with a cartstand, tripod, bracket, or table specified by the manufacturer, or sold with the
appaatus. When a cart is used, use caution when moving the cart/apparatus combination to avoid
injury from tip-over.

Lightning For added protection for this product during a lightning storm, or when it is left
unattended and unused for long periods, unplugfiom the AC wall outlet and the audio

connections. This will prevent damage to the product due to lightning and pbmesurges

Installation. Configuration and installation should only be carried out by a competent installation
engineer

Cabling Usng highquality wires, welprotected. Make sure the cablsintegrity.

SUMMARY SAFETY WARNINGS
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This symbol alerts you to the presence of dangerous voltage inside the closuottage
that may be sufficient to constitute a risk of shock. Do not perform any servicing of
than that contained in the operating instructionsRefer all servicing to qualifies
personnel

The exclamation point within an equilateral triangle is intended &bert the user to the
presence of important operating and maintenance (servicing) instructions in
literature accompanying the appliance

Do not change the voltage setting or replace the mains fuse without first turning 1
unit off and unplugging lhe mains cord

Make sure the A@nainvoltage corresponds to that indicated in the technical
specifications.
THIS APPARATUS MUSTEBRTHED!

To avoidthe risk of fire, use the correct value fuse, as indicated on the label stuck
the right side of the unit.

This apparatus uses singlepole mainswitch and does therefore not separate th
unit completely from the main power. To completely separate from mains power (
in the event of danger) unplughe mains power cord.As the MAINS plug is th
disconnect device, the disconnect device shall rameeadily operable.

> B BB B P
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Lire ces consignes.

Conserver ces consignes.

Observer tous les avertissements.

Suivre toutes les consignes.

bS LI & dziAf AaSNI OSG . LILJI NBAf £ LINPEAYAGS RS ¢
Ne pas obstruer les ouvertures desntilation. Installer en respectant les consignes du fabricant

Ne pas installer a proximité d'une source de chaldefle qu'un radiateur, une bouche de chaleur, un
poéle ou d'autres appareils (dont les amplificateurs) produisant de la chaleur.

Ne pasannuler la sécurité de la fiche de terrda troisieme branche est destinée a la sécurité. Si la
fiche fournie ne s'adapte pas a la prise électrique, demander a un électricien de remplacer la prise hors
normes.

Protéger le cordon d'alimentatiorafin quepersonne ne marche dessus et que rien ne le pince, en
LI NG A Odzf ASNJ | dzE FAOKS&Z | dzE LINA&S& RS 02 dzNY yii
Utiliser uniquement les accessoires spécifiés par le fabricant

Utiliser uniguement avec un charigtun support ou ua table spécifié par le fabricant ou vendu avec
f QF LILJI NBAEt ® { A dzy OKLI NR 2 ( cappaieil aded précdutios &fin de Selghsk O S
le renverser, ce qui pourrait entrainer des blessures

5S06 NI y OK S péndat les drdigedBuigiiand il ne sera pas utilisé pendant longtemps.

Confier toute réparation a du personnel qualifid Sa NB LI NI G6A2ya az2ya ysSoO
SYR2YYIF3S RQdzyS Fl w2y 1jdzSt 02y ljdzSY LI NJ SESYLX S
fAljdZARS NBYOSNBRS 2dz 20602S0G G2Y06S t f QAY G SNRSIN
f QOKdzY ARK B Xt [jdzA yS YINOKS LI a y2NXYI€ESYSyd 2dz

NE PAS exposer cet appareil aux égouttures et aux éclaboussemétdspas poser des objets
contenant de I'eau, comme des vases, sur l'appareil

SUMMARY CONSIGNES DECRJRITE IMPORTANTES



(SAxelTech OXYGEIB000 PLUSUser Manual - ENG

Ce symbole indique la présence d'une ®an dangereuse dans l'appareil
constituant un risque de choc électrique.

Ce symbole indique que la documentation fournie avec I'appareil contie
des instructions d'utilisation et d'entretien importantes.

Avant de modifier le commutateur de changement de tension ou replac
fS FdzaAofS Af TFldzi RSONI YyOKSNI f ¢
dzal 3S3 € QI LILJI NBAf R2AG.SGONB 0 NIy

Utiliser le fusible principal AC avec \&leur qui est indiquée sur I'étiquette
collée sur le coffret.

Assurezvous que la tension principale AC correspond a celle indiquée ¢
les spécifications techniques.

[ QA Y 0 SNNHzLIG SdzNJ RQI f AYSY G GA2Y Ay
excepté le conducteur de terre de protection. En cas de danger, debran
le cordon d'alimentation. Parce que la prise du réseau de alimentation
utilisée comme dispositif de démnexion, ce dispositif doit demeur
aisément accessible

> B> B> B B P
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Leggere le presenti istruzioni

Conservare queste istruzioni

Osservare tutte le avvertenze

Seguire scrupolosamente tutte le istruziani

Non usarequesto apparecchio in prossimita di acqua

Non ostruire alcuna apertura per il raffreddamentd Ly &G F f £ I NS f QF LILI NB OOK ;

Non installare I'apparecchio accanto a fonti di calogeali radiatori, aperture per I'afflusso di aria
calda,forni o altri apparecchi (amplificatori inclusi) che generino calore

Non rimuovere il terminale di connessione a terra sul cordone di alimentazicesso ha lo scopo di
Gdzi St FNB €t QAyO2ft dzYAlt RSt QdziAf A presadigongdte, { S |
rivolgersi ad un elettricista per far eseguire le modifiche necessarie.

Evitare di calpestare il cavo di alimentazione o di comprimespecialmente in corrispondenza
RStfl aLAyYyl S RSt Lidzyi2z RA AyaSNIAz2y$S adzZ f Ql LIL

Utilizzare sdo dispositivi di collegamento e gli accessori specificati dal produttore.

PGAE AT T I NB sofo on udlchrsilB, OrCsistegno, una staffa o un tavolo di tipo specificato

RFEf LINPRAzGG2NB 2 @Sy Rdzi2 Ay aAS Yige attendiofelnedliJ NB O O K
spostamenti per evitare infortuni causati da ribaltamenti del carrello stesso.

{02t f SAFNB f QF LILI NI Odufante?i teiRporali olquahddlBuiilizzat® & lungo2 NNB y

Per qualsiasi interventprivolgersiapersonale id a A a G Sy T I ljdzZt f AFAOI (2 ® (
adzt £ QF LILI NEBOOKA2 23yAljdzZ €t @2t dF &aA GOSNAFTFAOLFY2 F
2 Af OF@2 RA FftAYSYyGlrTA2yS &a2y2 REYYS3IIAFGAI 8
suRA Saaz2sx tQF LI NBEOOKAZ2 & adldz2z SavLkradz Ittt L
caduto.

Non esporre a sgocciolamenti o spruzion appoggiare sull'apparecchio oggetti pieni di liquidi, ad
esempio vasi da fiori.

Il prodotto deve essere&onnesso ad impianti costruiti secondo la regola dell'arte e muniti di
protezione differenziale del circuito con valore non superiore agli 0,03A

Tenere il prodotto lontano da liquidi.

Il prodotto deve essere utilizzato solo se integro e non danneggi&se.il prodotto & stato
sottoposto a forti urti o fosse venuto a contatto con liquidi € necessario contattare l'assistenza
prima di accenderelo.

SUMMARY ISTRUZIONI IMRRTANTI PER LA SICUREZZA
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Il prodotto non va aperto per nessun motivo, non va modificato o manomesso. E' vietato tentare
qualsiasi tpo di riparazione.
E' obbligatorio leggere il manuale utente prima di utilizzare il prodotto.

Il prodotto deve essere utilizzato da persone adulte. Tenere il prodotto fuori dalla portata dei
bambini

Il prodotto va collegato ad impianti costruiti seconda regola dell'arte e muniti di protezioni
magnetotermiche del circuito.
E' proibito sovraccaricare le prese di corrente. E' obbligatorio spegnere il prodotto se non utilizzato.

E' proibito ostruire le aperture di raffreddamento e aerazione.
E'obbligatorio tenere materiali inflammabili/combustibili lontani dal prodotto.
E' vietato utilizzare il prodotto in presenza di sostanze che possano creare atmosfera esplosiva.

Il prodotto va utilizzato posizionato e utilizzato in maniera stabile.

SUMMARY ISTRUZIONI IMPORTANTI PER LA SICUREZZA
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Questo simbolo indica la presenza di alta tensione all'interno dell'appareccl
che comporta rischi di scossa elettrica.

Questo simbolo indica la presenza di istruzioni importanti per I'uso e la
manutenzione nella documentazione in dotaziorad!'apparecchio.

Non sostituire il fusibile o cambiare la tensione di alimentazione senza ¢
LINA Y &a02tftS3aFrdz2 At O2NR2YS RA |
CONNESSO A TERRA.

Sostituire il fusibile generale con uno di identico valorepme indicato sulle
SGAOKSGOlI FLILX AOFGF &adzZ Y20AfS RSH

Assicurarsi che la tensione di rete corrisponda a quella per la quale & configt
f QI LILI.NEOOKA 2

Questo apparato utilizza un interruttore di alimentazione di tipo unipolare
fQrazftlyYSyd2 RFEffF NBGS St ShiidNRKOI
isolamento totale (ad esempio in caso di pericolo), scollegare il cordon:
alimentazione. Inoltre, piché la spina di alimentazione é utilizzata cor
dispositivo di sezionamento, essa deve restare facilmente raggiungibile

> B B> B B P
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Diese Hinweise LESEN.

Diese Hinweise AUFHEBEN.

Alle Warnhinweise BEACHTEN.

Alle Anweisungen BEFOLGEN.

Dieses Gerat NICHT in der N&he von Wasser verwenden.

KEINE Luftungsoffnungen verdeckeBemal den Anweisungen des Herstellers einbauen.
Nicht in der N&he von Warmequellerwie Heizkérpern, Raumheizungétferden oder anderen
Geraten (einschliel3lich Verstarkern) installieren, die Warme erzeugen.

Die Schutzfunktion des Schukosteckers NICHT umgeBenSteckern fur die USA gibt es
polarisierte Stecker, bei denen ein Leiter breiter als der andere isg§t&t®er mit Erdung verfiigen
Uber einen dritten Schutzleiter. Bei diesen Steckerausfuhrungen dient der breitere Leiter bzw. der
Schutzleiter lhrer Sicherheit. Wenn der mitgelieferte Stecker nicht in die Steckdose passt, einen
Elektriker mit dem Austauschen degralteten Steckdose beauftragen.

VERHINDERN, dass das Netzkabel gequetscht oder darauf getretenimgleesondere im Bereich
der Stecker, Netzsteckdosen und an der Austrittsstelle vom Geraét.

NUR das vom Hersteller angegebene Zubehéd entsprechend€usatzgeréate verwenden.

NUR in Verbindungnit einem vom Hersteller angegebenen oder mit dem Gerat verkauften
Transportwagen, Stand, Stativ, Trager oder Tisch verwenden. Wenn ein Transportwagen verwendet
wird, beim Verschieben der Transportwag&eréate Enheit vorsichtig vorgehen, um Verletzungen
durch Umkippen.

Das Netzkabel dieses Geratgihrend Gewittern oder bei langeren Stillstandszeiten aus der
Steckdose ABZIEHEN.

Alle Reparatur und Wartungsarbeitervon qualifiziertem Kundendienstpersonal DURCHFEM
LASSEN. Kundendienst ist erforderlich, wenn das Gerat auf irgendwelche Weise beschadigt wurde,
z.B. wenn das Netzkabel oder der Netzstecker beschadigt wurden, wenn Flussigkeiten in das Gerat
verschuttet wurden oder Fremdkoérper hineinfielen, wenn dasdGRegen oder Feuchtigkeit
ausgesetzt war, nicht normal funktioniert oder fallen gelassen wurde.

Dieses Gerat vor Tropfind Spritzwasser SCHUTZEEINE mit Wasser gefiillten Gegenstande wie
zum Beispiel Vasen auf das Gerat STELLEN.

SUMMARY WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
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Dieses Symbateigt an, dass gefahrliche Spannungswerte, die ein
Stromschlagrisiko darstellen, innerhalb dieses Gerats auftreten.

Dieses Symbol zeigt an, dass das diesem Geréat beiliegende Hanc
wichtige Betriebs und Wartungsanweisungen enthélt.

Vor Anderung der Netzspannung oder Sicherungswechsel Netzkabel
trennen.
Das Gerat muss fur den Betrieb geerdet werden.

Vor Anderung der Netzspannung oder Sicherungswechsel Netzkabe!
trennen.
Das Gerat muss fur den Betrieb geerdet werden.

Hauptsicherung nur mit einer gleichwertigen austauschen
(s. entsprechende Etikette).

Vor Einschalten Netzspannungseinstellung am Gerat Uberprifen t
anpassen.

Inpoliger Netzschalter. In Notfélle oder fir Wartungsarbeiten Netzkat
trennen. Der Netzstecker fungiert auch als Trennelement muss dest
zuganglich bleiben.

> B B B B> B P

SUMMARY WICHTIGE SIERHEITSHINWEISE
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LEA estas instrucciones.

CONSERVE estas instrucciones.

PRESTE ATENCION a todas las advertencias.
SIGA todas las instrucciones

NO utilice este aparato cerca del agua

NO obstruya ninguna de las aberturas de ventilaciémstalese segun lo indicado en las
instrucciones defabricante

No instale el aparato cerca de fuentes de catates como radiadores, registros de calefaccion,
estufas u otros aparatos (incluyendo amplificadores) que produzcan calor

NO anule la funcién de seguridad del enchufe polarizadoon clavija d puesta a tierra. Un

enchufe polarizado tiene dos patas, una mas ancha que la otra. Un enchufe con puesta a tierra
tiene dos patas y una tercera clavija con puesta a tierra. La pata mas ancha o la tercera clavija se
proporciona para su seguridad. Si ahi@ corriente no es del tipo apropiado para el enchufe,
consulte a un electricista para que sustituya el toma corriente de estilo anticuado

PROTEJA el cable eléctrigara evitar que personas lo pisen o estrujen, particularmente en sus
enchufes, en los tma corrientes y en el punto en el cual sale del aparato

UTILICE unicamente los accesorios especificados por el fabricante

UTILICESE unicamerdgen un carro, pedestal, escuadra o mesa del tipo especificado por el
fabricante o vendido con el aparat8i se usa un carro, el mismo debe moverse con sumo cuidado
para evitar que se vuelgque con el aparato

DESENCHUFE el apardtoante las tormentas eléctricas, o si no va a ser utilizado por un lapso
prolongado.

TODA reparaciodebe ser llevada a calpor técnicos calificados. El aparato requiere reparacion si

ha sufrido cualquier tipo de dafio, incluyendo los dafios al cordén o enchufe eléctrico, si se derrama
liquido sobre el aparato o si caen objetos en su interior, si ha sido expuesto a la lavia o |

humedad, si no funciona de modo normal, o si se ha caido.

NO expongaste aparato a chorros o salpicaduras de liquidos. NO coloque objetos llenos con
liquido, tales como floreros, sobre el aparato .

SUMMARY INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDA
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Este simbolo indica que la unidad contieneseles de voltaje peligrosos qu
representan un riesgo de choques eléctricos.

Este simbolo indica que la literatura que acompafa a esta unidad cont
instrucciones importantes de funcionamiento y mantenimiento.

Antes de cambiar laalimentacion de voltaje o de cambiar el fusibl
desconecte el cable de alimentaciofara reducir el riesgo de descarg
electricas, esta unidad debe ser conectada a tierra.

Remplaze el fusible con lo mismo, que corresponde a lo indicado @aet!
del equipo.

Antes de encender, controlar que la linea de alimentacion de volt
corresponda a la indicada

El interruptor de alimentacion es unipolar. En el caso de peligro, descon
el cable de alimentacion. Porque la clavija denexion a red sirve por |
desconection de la unidad, la clavija debe ser ubicada en proximidad ¢
unidad.

> B B B> B P

SUMMARY INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD
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UNPACKINGAGNDINSPECTION

Your equipment was packed carefully at the factory in a container designed to protect the unit during
shipment.Nevertheless, we recommend making a careful inspection of the shipping carton and the content:
for any signs of physical damage.

Damage & Claims
If the damage is evident, do not discard the container or packing material. Contact your carrier immediatel
to file a claim for damages. Customarily, the carrier requires you, the consignee, to make all damage clain
It will be helpful to retain the shipping documents and the waybill number.

Save all packing materials! If You should ever have to ship théeugitfor servicing), it is best to ship it in
the original carton with its packing materials because both the carton and packing material have beer
carefully designed to protect the unit.

Under normal conditions, no user maintenance or calibration isiireg. Internal links and preset controls
may be set to configure the unit during installation. Any service work required should be carried out by
qualified service personnel only.

We can offer further product support through our worldwide network of apwmexd dealers and service
agents.

To help us provide the most efficient service please would you keep a record of the unit serial number an
date and place of purchase to be quoted in any communication regarding this product.

The actual equipment Seridumber is indicated on the silver label stuck on the rear panel of the equipment
closure.

(AxelTech CE ¥

Model @ XXXXXXXXXK
S-N:  XXXXXXXXXX

Toolsand Equipment Needed
Only standard technician tools are required to install this equipment.

UNPACKING AND INSPECTIONSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE
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1. HRSTINSTALLATIONECOMMENDATIONS

The apparatus is equipped wiglstandardXLR 4pin connectors, namely primary and secondary, to facilitate
a redundant power supply setup. It is worth noting that the second external power sugpBTIEONAL

The primary externgdower supplyunit and itscable of approx1.8 mt lengthsare supplied with the device,
and the type ofthe power supplygable plug is &lybrid CEE 7/7 plugcompatible withEandFsocket types

180050

If for any reason, you need to use this appliance withfferent plug, you should use the following wiring
guidelines in replacing the existing plug with the new one:

Earth Green, or green and yellow
Neutral (N) Blue
Live (L) Brown

Supply cables should be laid in such a manner that one does not stealloon them. They should
not be squashed by any objects.

POWER SUPPLY

The device is designed for operation wéh external power supplgf 100to 240 VACand50 Hzto 60 Hz
Check the corresponding device labelfogcompatibility with the domestic line voltage and frequency
before connecting the IEC power connector to the main supply!

WARNING

Disconnecthe mains power plug before you ope
the housing. Repair of the equipment must only

carried out by authdeed and qualified personnel.

First Installation RecommendatiohsPOWER SUPPLY
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THIS EQUIPMENT MUST BE EARTHED.

The chassis is always connectedie mains earth to ensure your safetyd the audio qualitycheck
your mains wiring and earthing before switchibgn.

PROTECTION AGAINSFHTNING

disconnect it from the power supply without deldyonot reconnect until the device has be:

Should the device be put out of action due to being struck by lightning or excess w
A checked. If in doubt contact the technical support service.

Make sure there isuitable lightning protection to protect the device.
Alternatively you should disconnect all connectors from the device during a stormhen
the device is going to be unsupervised or not used for a longer period.

These measures will protect against damage by lightning or excess voltage.

Best setup location

OXYGEIN000 PLUShould be installed avoiding direct sunlight, close proximity to radiators and air
conditioning, dust, water, and chemicals. Choose a console location that permits a cleaf thew
indicators on the device and ensures sufficient heat dissipation ofiévice.

Power Supply Please make sure that the device and the contained fuse(s) (please see p.
compatible with the domestic line voltage and frequency. If the devic
compatible, connect the power supply cord fully to tHepin XLRpower
connector at the rear side of the device and a main power outlet.

Network OXYGERNas a display, so you can configure the IP settings directly:
configuration  See step [MORE INF&]
Connectto / 2y ySOG | ySig2N] LIBageKE OO DY \ES Qile2
network side of the device and your existing IP network.
Ready! These first steps are only intended for a quick first start and do not cov:

device functions. IBase read carefully the entire manual to be able to use
functions of the device.

First Installation RecommendatiohsINSTALLATION NOTE AND FIRST STEP




OXYGEIS000 PLUSUser Manual ENG

Connect a LAN cable to ti@@XYGENMNAN port on the back panel of the console. The device is
automatically discoverable asHCRlient in your network. Download th®@xygen Remotesetup file

from the following URL.:
HTTPS://WWW.AXELTBEH OGY.COM/PUBLICKBENREMOTER/OXYGENIREERSETUP.EXE e

Launch the downloade@xygenRemoterSetup.exiastallation file. Open Oxygen Remoter by nm/‘
clicking on theDxygenRemoter.exdcon. You will see the following windoywiORE INF&] it

CONNECTION

Click on the search device buttorﬂ onthe bottom left.

CONNECT AT TUP

USE FULL BRIGHTMESS

Look for your device in the list amtick onit. and
click on theSELECHutton. T Gopmisonok

Oxygen2000

Oxygen3000

[+ Oxygen3000pius

Then click o€CONNECButton to startreal-time gen 30000~ 1 Audio no Dante 6.7.0.1 betz

192.168.120.120
253

communication with the target device. G Orypen 3000+ 2 Ao no Dante 0100

NB:
Defaultusernameadmin
Default passwordroot

ThelLocalhosdropdown menu is used select

from which IP address you need to communicate
with the console (in case your PC has more than )
One IP). USE FULL BRIGHTNESS

The console is equipped wittvo Internet Protocol (IP) addresses, one of which is assigned as a static IP
only (the default IP address192.168.120.12) And the other one comes out peet asDHCRo

facilitate the first connection. Both of them are fully configurable by navigating to

SETUP GENERALCOMMUNICATIONSTCPIP [MORE INF@&]

It is possible teommand and monitothe console using the integratetisplay, HDMIout, Web interface
andremoter software.

3000
|

First Installation RecommendatiohsFIRST CONNECTION
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INTRODUCTION
OXYGEN 3000 PIx%1/0O Board

INPUTS COMMUNICATION

S5xmic  1+3 STEREO 1x DI(E-iIBTAI. 1xAuDIO 2xusB 32xAolP Ch 1xBLUETOOTH 1x 1+4x GPIO
COFI\::I’!‘EST%%RS 2+6 MONO U STREAMING Amno:;,a"on 16xAolP Ch (3G phone can,“v('lg'a“n‘s’l\s;;;,T El?lelioe,spaﬁfy,vow) POTS/PSTN TEanoG(T-U SGPraGPO

(Optional 32DI or 16DI) (3G or GSM) (H%rl:, CoPdEeJc)

$ 22 o & 2 @ | BOEBS & o =

FADERS HDMI OUTPUT

KYGEN

8-12-16
PHISYCAL VIRTUAL

PRESENTERS

) N\
i

DISTRIBUTOR

FEATURES

« Mic Compressor

« Mic Automix ALY
« 5 band fully parametric EQ AL J
« 7"Color Display
OUTPUTS + RGB buttons BUS & MONITOR CONFIG
1 Py a | @Dante’ 5%
QU0 © e 1 W
- AUX1
Aomatien 35 aolp Ch o OJIC] W
4xSTEREO  1xDIGITAL  1xAuDIO 16xA0lP Ch INTERNAL CHANNELS WEB Ul
BALANCED  AESEBU  STREAMING  1xUSB  (Optional 3201 or 16Di) BUS C.ROOM & STUDIO MONITOR FOR SETTINGS /

OXYGEN 3000 PIx2 /O Board

INPUTS COMMUNICATION

/10x MIC 2+6 STEREO 2xDIGITAL 1xAuDIO 4xusB 16xA0lP Ch 2XxBLUETOOTH 2x 2+8x GPIO

OR " i - -
s 4412 oN0 AT EBU STREAMING  augranan  Omtonatind | | oo NENORSTERS [©)o) POTS/PSTN  TELCO () ssomacro

0
(Hybrid, Codec)

\@ L9, 0 @ 12 e | @O [F

FADERS HDMI OUTPUT

QUGEN

2-16 8
PHISYCAL VIRTUAL

PRESENTERS
-

FEATURES
« Mic Compressor
« Mic Automix

« 5 band fully parametric EQ
« 7"Color Display

OUTPUTS + RGB buttons BUS & MONITOR CONFIG
I7a| Y 5x
0boo 0 @ §E P 2o mm e A
Atomatn i g [OJI0] W
8xSTEREO  2xDIGITAL  1xAUDIO 16xA0lP Ch INTERNAL CHANNELS WEB Ul
BALANCED AESEBU  STREAMING  2xUSB  (Optional 320 or 16DI) BUS C.ROOM & STUDIO MONITOR FOR SETTINGS

INTRODUCTIQNFIRST CONNECTION
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2" Audio 1/O (optional) 1* Audio 1/0

mwmmmwmwmﬁf@mmm
-b@@E

ﬂﬁﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂuﬂgﬂa BEIHBHUUUDUUUUUUUDUUHH 7
. . B@e ODQ Eoiei| [Ceie) (&)

8, 12, or 16faders broadcast digital console

Analog, digital, USB, AolP, IP streaming inputs and outputs

Digital audio routing

AolP interface Dante/AES67 (optional)

Audio Streamingncoder/Decoder

User definable Smart Keys for shortcuts and macro commands

Software for remote control and configuration/settings

Web interface for configuration/settigs

Backlight RGB buttons

Mc RAALIX I @8a4 Hé HNnNE ownn ,anddettim@Kk26Ay3a OKI yy St
M RAaLI Il & T¢ ¢C¢ Lt{ F2NJ aSdday3aa yR O2yTA13
HDMI output

Latency < 1mSec

Startup time <10sec.

Backup SD Card

Switching PSU 90/260 Vac 50/60Hz (redundant option avejlab

= =4 4 4 4 -4 -4 -4 -5 -4 -4 -9 2 -5 -3 -9

INTRODUCTIGQNFIRST CONNECTION
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2. GENERADESCRIPTION

DIMENSION@ PHYSICAL FADERS

O DO 0 © 060 .
00000000 00000000
00000000 000000oo
ODo0o0000 00000000
eese -
WL ases | 8
= i| 6 @ g
ooon @ @
OO0 Oooodg DDDD%SSE
O4d4dnO ObO0dd ogooooooo
584mm
Rear
£
P HOLE
[sp]
<
Front
570 mm
I “-%’7:—_;;‘;;
J
485,6mm
MAX TICKNESS
OF TABLE: 2cm
Q LN £ g.m_&m_&xm:;

\\§wm _—

MIN 60mm

GENERAL DESCRIPTIOMENSIONS (8 Physical faders)
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g ®@® ®® @ 8 O0©©® ©® 0 @ @
- 00000000 00000000 Oooooooog
) OOO00000 0OO0O0O0O00O00 oooooood
8 00000000 OOoOo0OooOoo oooogoood
< ®©® @ ®@ @
U LA G4 d] 5o e
[ETETE THEETTE T TT]] eoeo coes
ooopn © ©
o000 OO0 googog DDDDBBBB
OO0 O000 O000 oooooooo
764 mm
Rear
£
o HOLE
(ap]
<t
Front
750 mm
£
£
0
~i-
485,6mm
MAX TICKNESS

OF TABLE: 2cm

MIN 60mm

GENERAL DESCRIPTI@NMENSIONS (12 Physical faders)
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DIMENSION@.6 PHYSICAL FADBRS

@AerTech

®0 ® 5@ pog

eo 3828

oo §83%

§

0838 ==— OO _
@888 —=— 00O g .
0888 =% OO (|
0888 —=— OO I

— E
@888 —=— OO~ m m %M
€838 —=— oo | |3 i : : |
® g —=— 00 S 3 o
888 —=— OO m

— =
o 288 —=— OO
#8998 —=— OO
@mwm —— 8. mm \ “._‘
@888 —=— 00O _ » L
©888 —=— OO 5 E
eghg —=— 0O
835 —=— OO
WW G'G6Y W gy

GENERAL DESCRIPTIONMENSIONS (16 Physical faders)
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TALKBORKRIMENSIONS

TOP SIDE

© Jekafin 5&Lm
| = =

FRONT REAR
@ ®
o o ® ) 56mm O BRI o 56mm
+«— 165mm — +«— 165mm —

GENERAL DESCRIPTIONLKBOX DIMENSIONS
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INPUTCONNECTIONS

—®

/L

iy

199800000000000005. 080010

&
)

000000000

()
O80
o

AOIPc LAN DANTEOPTIONAL

16 or 32 Stereo digital audio inputs over Ethernet. If the
DANTE board was not purchased with the device these
inputs are not enabled and do not work.

Each DANTE channel could be set as:

Stereo, 2 mong, or2 Telcolnputs.updates
MAIN/ AUDIO / SETTINGS / INPUT MODE / DANTE / INPU
MODHEMORE INF&]

Ethernet

RJ45 Female Connector Internet Connection used as
streaming audio input.

Used also focontrolling the console via the/eb
interface remote control,andonline updates

MAIN/ GENERAL SET./ COMMUNICATIONS-IPTCP
[MORE INFéb]

UsSB

A USB port Type A fexportand Import the mixer
configurations and to customize the station LOGO.
configure it navigates t&AIN/ AUDIO / SETTINGS / INPUT
MODE[MORE INF&]

Telephone

Analog Telephone Line Input (RJ11)RQTS/PSTN
interfacing.To configure it navigates tdAIN/ AUDIO /
INPUTS / PHONKIORE INF&]

Telco 1/0

TELCO Input/output over RJ45 connector. It is also car
2 GPIGsignals forcontrolling externatelephone hybrid
or sending status information.

1 GPto get the incoming call signby theflashing ofthe
F1 button.

1 GPQo control the external hybrid device félhe hook
or drop of the calls.

To configure it navigates tdAIN/ AUDIO /INPUTS TELCO
[MORE INF&]

ANALOG IN (LINE LINE3, LINE4)

3 Stereo analog audio inputs over RJ45 conneckash
one of these inputs is configurable to be as:
STERE®Yy default,2 MONQ or2 TELCO

The user can change the mode of the source by

navigating toVIAIN/ AUDIO / SETTINGS / INPUT MODE
[MORE INFé]

10.

11.

12.

MIC 2, MIC 3

MIC input over the RJ45 connector inclu@SPland1
GPOon each connectoiThese 2 portgan be used to
connect theTalk Boxinterfacingor connect the mic
directly by a special cable callEASWIC. [MORE INF&)]
.FEFYOSR !''dzZRA2 [/ 2yySOUGA2

MIC 1
Mic Input- XLR FemaleBalanced Audio Connection
0 M O)HMORE INFéb]

Bluetooth

Bluetooth Stereo/Mono Input.
WirelessSmartphonenput/output connection.
To configure, it navigates tadAIN/ AUDIO /INPUTS
BLUETOOTHVORE INF&]

GPIO

SUBD 9p Femalgd GPK& 4 GPO

To configure it navigate® MAIN/ GENERAL SETGPIO
[MORE INFéb]

USB AUDIO 1, USB AUDIO 2
2 Audio Cardstereo Inputoutput bidirectional Type
USBB.

DIGITAL INPUT

(AESEBU) on XLR Female connector for the digital
AESEBuWput audio signal. Balanced Audio Connectiol
oMM MU

. ANALOGNPUT LIN#E or MIC 4/5
1 Stereo Input / 2 Mono / 2 Mic
Audio LINE level oMic levellInputon XLR Female
.FfFryOSR ! dzRA2 ./ 2yySOGA2
The user can change the mode of the source by

navigatingto MAIN/ AUDIO / SETTINGS / INPUT MODE
[MORE INF&]

GENERAL DESCRIPTIONPUT CONNECTIONS



OXYGEIS000 PLUSUser Manual ENG

AOIP¢ LAN DANTEOPTIONAL). 7. ANALOG OUTPUT (OUT 3, OUT 4)
16 or 32 Stereo digital audioutputs over Ethernet. If the 2 Stereo analog audio outputs over RJ45 connectors.
DANTE board was not purchased with the device these Each one of these outputs is configurable to be as:
outputs are not enabled and do natork. PGM, SUB, AUX, SPEAKER, HEADPI8ONH,C(h-1).
Each DANTE channel could be set as: The user can change the mode of the source by
Stereo, 2 mona, or 2 Telcooutputs. updates. navigating toviAIN / AUDIO / OUTPUTSANALOGE
MAIN/ AUDIO / SETTINGS / INPUT MODE / DANTE / INPU [MORE INFéb]
MODEMORE INF&]
8. Bluetooth

Ethernet Wireless Smartphonmput/output connection.
RJ45 Female Connector Internet Connection used as Bluetooth Mono phone call communications, Skype,
streaming audiooutput. 2 KFdga! LI XSGoo

MAIN/AUDIO / SETTINGS / INPUT MODE / STREAMIN! To configure, it navigates tdAIN/ AUDIO /INPUTS

[MORE INFé] BLUETOOTEMORE INF&]

usB 9. GPIO

A USB port Type A fexportand Import the mixer

configurations Toexport the configuratio navigate to SUBD 9p Femaled GPR 4 GPO

MAIN / AUDIO / OUTPUTSIGITAL USB [MORE INF&] To configure it navigates tdAIN/ GENERAL SETGPIO
[MORE INFé]

HDMI Output
Standard HDMI Female Connectdexternal Monitor. 10. HEADPHONES _
To configure it navigates t@AIN / GENERAL SET. / On a female Jack 6,3 mm connector for the audio
LIGHT&DISPLAWORE INF&] monitoring with Control Room Headphones.
Teket 11. USB AUDIO 1, USB AUDIO 2

ese 2 Audio Cardstereo Input/outputbidirectional Type
(RJ11psed to connect the Telset port to a telephone USBB.
base unit
Telco 1/0 12. DIGITAL OUTPUT

(AESEBU) on XLR Male connector for the digital AES

TELCO Input/output over RJ45 connector. It is also car 2 dzil Lidzii F dzRA2 &AIYEE D . bt

2 GPIGsignals forcontrolling external telephone hybrid

(])-régl’t\dlngtStLaIUS mformatlolrll | by the flashi f 1t 13. ANALO®OUT1, ANALOGUT2
0 get the incoming call signal by the flashing o 2 Stereo Output XLR Male. | £ Y OSR | dzRA 2

F1 button. ) ) Each one of these outputs is configurable to be as:
1 GPQo control the external hybrid device for the hook PGM, SUB, AUX, SPEAKER, HEADPIWORE, CO(1).

or drop of the calls. The user can change the mode of the source by
To configure it navigates t@dAIN/ AUDIO /INPUTS TELCO navigating taVAIN/ AUDIO / OUTPUTSANALOGE

[MORE INF&)] [MORE INF&]

GENERAL DESCRIPTI@QUTPUT CONNECTIONS
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TALKBOXONNECTIONS

Power Supply
12VvDC 1A

ON AlRLightrelay
DC relay normallgpens NO.
2 PINScrew Connector.

HDP Output
RJ45 ConnectoBFTRCABLE
REQUIRES(Passive Loop Output).

HDP Input
RJ45 ConnectoBFTRCABLE
REQUIRES

Talk BoxConnection

MIC & GPIO connection ovied45
Connector SFTREABLE REQUIRES
(Passive mimophone Output).

Mic Light
2 PINScrew Connector(12VDC
output).

Mic Input
XLR Female Connector.

HDR1-TBox
Jack 6.3mm Female Connector
oaAyd LYLID oHMU

HDR2-TBox
Jack 6.3mm Female Connector
OaAyd LYLIPD oHMU

GENERAL DESCRIPTIONLKBOX CONNECTIONS
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3. SURFACE

1. CHANNECONTROLS
Theconsoleoffers 16 physical channedtrips and an additiond virtual channels affording complete
control over the primary parameters of the channel. It features an integrated screefor configuring
the channel and adjusting there-fader audio levelsjMORE INFéb]

2. SPECIAL FUNCTION BUTTONS
The function keys are used to perform specific tasks. They are labefARSHOTBEUNCTIONSNd
TALK BACKVIORE INF@b]

3. MONITORS SECTION
It allows you to manage themain outputs(PGM, SUB, AUX, ..etr)onitor signals, and control the
loudspeakers and headphones of tB©NTROL ROOCMd theSTUDIO speakers
The knob controls the audio level that is monitored using headphones and loudspeakers. Here you can
select the sources that will be continuously monitored, and choose individual channels for monitoring by
using thePFLfeature.[MORE INF&b]

4. MENUCONTROL BUTTO&I®ISPLAY 7" TFT
The4 knobsallow you to adjust and confirm the menu parameteffiemenu parameters are accessed
and controlled through a digital interface that is displayedloe DISPLAYr HDMIout.

DISPLAY 7" TBhows different useful elements and information depending on the location in the menu.
Used also tmavigate through the different menus and lists available in the menu interfaicere INFé]

5. OUTPUTS DISPLAY
The ICD displays used to display the statuand the stereo audio levelf different buses, such &GM
(program), AUX(auxiliary), andSUB(subgroup) Also used to display the status of other monitors, such
asPFL(Pre-Fader Listenand dher monitoring options[MORE INF&b]

SURFACETALKBOX CONNECTIONS
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3.1. CHANNECONTRGL

CHANNEL DISPLAY
CHANNEL DISPLsWsed to display the statusput source and th& REFADERwdio
level and the channel configuratiopORE INF&b]

GAIN
knob for theadjustmentof the input source level and for sourseitchingbetween
the primary source@HA) and the secondary sourc€dB) by pressing on the knob

CHANNEL-1

[MORE INF@J] GAIN / SET
\/‘\\/

\
J

FL& F2
In the CALL LINE sourcegch as "TELEPHONE, TELCO, OR BLUET@UHON can
be set asTELEPHO®for the incoming call signahook, anddrop the call.

In other sources like MIC or LINE, it can be configuredtioate or deactivatesome
functions such as compressor, ducking, and[EQRE INFb]

PGM

Button tosend the channel teGM BUSMORE INFé]
SUB

Button tosend the channel tSUB BUSMORE INF&]
AUX1

Button tosend the channel t&UX1 BUS[MORE INF&]
AUX2

Button tosend the channel t&UX2 BUS[MORE INF&]

FADER
The fader allows the source level attenuatigpnorE INFéb]

FADER LED BAR
It indicates the attenuatiohevelandthe source typdy seting different coloisfor each
type of audio sourcgMORE INF&]

ON/START
Button to switchbetweenSTANDB¥nd ON AlRfor the selected source[MORE INF&]

PFL
This button allows you to hear tHére-Fader Listeningto control the audio quality and
level before sending it to ON AIR. It is also used to talk privatehaifivith the
phone caller[MORE INF&]

SURFACECHANNEL CONTROLS
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3.1.1. CHANNEL DISPLAY

provides visual feedback on the statothe input source and MIC-1
the PREFADERaudio level and the channel configuratiolb.is
contained nuch useful information about the source
configuration such as PR¥MP, Gain, Pr&aderListen signal

type, Phantom, speaker cutting , on-air light, and much [SUSSSSERIEIS]
L LR

more. +48) [ | [dCR] [a5T
If you need to see more information (PRE, POST, EQ spectiRimalcRliEs]

control and change the configation of this source, navigate tCUEALNEIEERSIE
the source page on the MENU. EQ | [AUTOMIX
For exampleMAIN/ AUDIO /CHANNER /CHANNEL 1 /-€ONFIGmoRE INF&]

3.1.2. GAIN
In addition to adjusting the input level, the knob can also be used to switch betweeg
different audio input sources. This is typically donglsssing dowron the knob, which
will toggle between the primary sourc€A) and the secondary sourc€KiB). This
feature is useful when you want to switch between different audio sources quickl
without having to go through a menu or button controls.

1 The rotation of the GAIMnob corresponds to an increase or decrease in the gai
of the selected input source.

1 The GAIN value is linked with the chosen soul€BA/ChB as opposed to the
physical channel.

1 Upon switching the source, the GAIN automatically adjusts to the connecte
source, rendering it suitable for use.

1 When the GAIN knob is rotated,small window is opened in themain_menu
display depicting the GAIN level.

1 The GAIN value is the most recent setting selected by the knob, and it impacts t
input level within a range betwee20 dBto +20 dB

1 The GAIN adjustment knob can be set in ste3 bidB

It is also can change the GAIN level from the menu by navigatikighttl / AUDIO /
CHANNEL /CHANNEL 1 /-£ONFIGMORE INF&)]

[ chz Wi chs B cha Bl cho Il che I chy Il che I chs i chi0]

MiIC-1 Mic-3 MIC-4 | TELEPH | M-DISK | DIPRO1 | DIPROZ CD-1 CD-2
TELCO2

00:03:18 | 00:12:34 | esse | acs

Menu: AUDIO/INPUTS/MIC/MIC-1 Page: 1/3

~ P N
CL) =

+60 | -12° 412
MICRO-1 +30.0dB +3.0dB OFF
NAME PRE AMP. GAIN PHANTOM 48V

‘
o €300 00 00 iHoo

SURFACECHANNEL CONTROLS

CHANNEL-1

GAIN / SET
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3.1.3. F1& F2

These are 2 configurable buttons that can be set in the physical chaneehbde/disable
many features such as (TalkBack, COMPRESSOR, DUCKING, and EQ).

1 IntheCALL LINE sourcesch as "TELEPHONE, TELCO, OR BLUETOOTH" this |
can be set aSELEPHON®r the incoming call signahook, anddrop the call.

1 In other sources lik¢ICor LINE it can be configured tenable/disablesome
functions such as compressor, ducking, and EQ.

CHANNEL-1

GAIN / SET

Theconsolefeatures a button for signaling incoming calls and answering or ending CHS.g
N 7

on the associated phone line, beFEELEPHONEELCQorBLUETOOTRMVhen an incoming 4 \
call is detected, the F1 button begins to flash, indicating its presence. By pressing thil§ ]
button, the call is answered and subsequently hooked. . :

i F1LEDoff =the line isnot hooked
1 F1LEDblinks=there is an incoming caRING.
1 F1LEDon =the line ishooked

AUX1 AUX2

By pressing=lagainyoudrop the line

Incoming call PRESS THE BUTTON Hooked

vy \

|
‘Waw D Sllaw o> Mo
PN

/N /

For other sources, such as MIC or LINEFiatton can be configured tenableor
disablecertain functions, such as compressor, ducking, and EQ.
To change the F1 button mode of mic 1 for example, navigate to

MAIN/ AUDIO /INPUTS MIC / MIC 1 / ADVSETTINGS (page 2/BjorE INF&]

3.1.4. PGM SUB AUX1 AUX2

ThePGM, SUB, AUX, and AUX2 buttons enable/disablethe output signal
routing on the relatedBUS the RGBEDsunder the related button has three
different statescolor:

1) disabledLEDOFF

2) enabled + Channel ON

3) enabled + ChannMUTE
The DifferentirPGM,andSUB. | { Q&4 &Gl Gdzax AdGUa y2a | a
AUX1, AUX2, EQ and GAIN but with the physical channel. when you clkdhg
a2dzNOSs GKS . ! {Qa adlidadza gAatt y23 OKI

w
P

ItQ Bossible to seAUX1 and AUX2 to be POSTFader PREFader or PREFADER
ALWAY'S ONIhis choice is settable the settingsmenu of everchanneR & A y LJdzii
source.To configure the AUX BUS of the first microphone, for example, navigate to

MAIN/ AUDIO /INPUTS3 MIC / MIC 1/ ADV. SETTINGS (page 2V8Re INF&]

SURFACECHANNEL CONTROLS
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When a channel switches fro@Nto OFFor standby status, the related LEDs switch
from ON Colouto standby colorthis function allows us to understand the channel and
BUS's status.

ON/OFFchannel status could depend on:

U ON/START button.
U Fader position.

CHANNEL-1

D)

-0

PGM STATUS GAIN / SET
I
Y

_/\

>

PGM OFF .
PRESS ]
(<1 Sec) . PGM ON

=

ON COLOR

D

D
o
al
-

PGM STATUS

ON

b MUTE COLOR

(=] [

3.1.5. FADER
A command is generated every time the Fader passes througthtbshold value
ON- crossing the threshold point from bottom to top.
OFF- crossing the threshold point from top to bottom.

Aol o7

||
ON COLOR D MUTE COLOR

L THRESHOLD L i—'THRESHOLD L THRESHOLD

Differently, from the EQ and the GAIN, the FADER sisitust associated with the
source, it is associated with the physical channel. Changing the source, the FADER
attenuation and the FADER position will not change.

ATTENTION:
It is possible to set AUKand AUX to be POSTFader or PREader.
The FADE®&bes not affect the signah the PREFADERase.

3.1.6. FADER LED BAR
TheFADER.EDs BAR showse channel levellt indicates the attenuation level and the
source type by setting different colors for each type of audio source.

o )

Ve
N—

2|
O

SURFACECHANNEL CONTROLS

Ol
m] |
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3.1.7. ON/START

Thisbutton to enable/disablethe channel (ON/OFF), the OFF status mutes the channe
automatically, and the RGB LEDs under the buttong ttaee different statuses:

on| OFF

1) LED OFFOFF statusthe channel is MUTE.
2) LED ONh (warm colo)) - ON status; the channel iOPEN. . ON
3) LED ONnN (light coloi) ¢ standby status.

CHANNEL-1

GAIN / SET

Differently, from theEQand theGAIN the ON/OFFstatus is not associated with the
sourceA 1 Q& 3a3a20AFGSR gAdK GKS LIK&8aAOlt (

TheON/OFFchannel statis could be changed by:
pressingat ON/STARDutton asshown below.

ON/START DOFF
|

PRESS Chi)FF
(<1 Sec) GE\ E> I:>
Ch ON Jon

3.1.8. PFL

Thisbutton enablegdisablesthe PreFader Lister2 ¥ 0 KS OKIlI yy St o 2
LED is ON, thieFLis enabled on that channel.

PFL

() &
PRESS i |:> :T:I{(;ZF |:> éPFL
U

PFL, its effect appears on any of the monitors (headphones and loudspeakers) if that
monitor mode istPFLIlike SEL+PFLSEL+PFr 2SEL+PIL

For example:
To actiate PFLin Control Room speakerSPKCRMN, follow up this path to change the
mode to+PFL
MENU / AUDIO / OUTPUTS / MONITOR /-8 / MODE
(LSEL+PFL, 2SEL+Pfib)e inFd)
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Going toMENU / AUDIO / OUTPUTS / MONITOSETTINGEaN change th@FL
MODEbetweenSINGLPFLand SUM PFland with the SUM PFL you can listen to more
than one PFhat the same time [More INF&]

SINGLE PFAllowed toselectlisten toonly one PFL per time
SUM PFLAllowed toselect manyPFIisand listen to them all at the same time.

CHANNEL-1

&
GAIN / SET
[0 HS (—@Z:> =
1 A 7
o 83 )70/ 65 11 \ /]
sus \ i
Aux1 G Qf.\’ PFL
AUX2
B\ o- h

\

F1 F2
SUB

AUX1 AUX2

Differently, from theEQand GAINthe PFLstatus is not associated with the sourdefi Q a
associated with the physical chann€hanging the source, thi&-Lstatus will not change.

PRIVATE MIC

if you press théPFL(PreFader Listen) button on the telephone chanraly microphone
that is set as a private microphone will be able to communicate with the caller in priv
even if the fader is closed his can be useful in situations where you neekave a private
conversation with the caller without it being hea@N-AlIRaudio feed.

SURFACECHANNEL CONTROLS
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3.2. SPECIAEUNCTIOBUTTONS
3.2.1. SNAPSHOTS

Here we have4 buttons and each button can be set to recall a speci
CHANNELS snapshot that you've saved. 1 2 3 a
Snapshotfunctionality allows you to sav&0 presetsfor CHANNELS and ¢ - _J ‘_‘J J
select which parameteto recall from the snapshofEQ, COMPRESSBRIS '
ASSIGNMENT, FADER-MRELEVEL, CHANNEL ON/@fdmuch more

To configure the CHANNELSs snapshots fronstiniace and display, navigate —J —J

6

MAIN/ SNAPSHOTADVSETTINGS

By this section, you can easily save and load utpresets

Into each preset (1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10) you can store all the
OdzZNNBy il [/ KFryySta 6/ 1 wm2 /[ lAudo /1 oX/ I mnv adl Gdza N
Inputs (CHA and CHB) assignmdaQand COMPRESSOR

It is possible to give a name for each snapshdhen you save a LIl et e
sngpshot, you give it a name so that you can easily recall it later. T
is where the buttons you mentioned come in. soezm o e

o 1§00 )00 | £ 00| w00
Menu: SNAPSHOT/ADV.SETTINGS Page: 1/2

For example, let's say you have four different configurations of

your mixer that you commonly use: one for a live performance, onfSi i o o
for recording vocals, and one for podcasting. You can save each @ P || INEESET SIS ES
these configurations as a snapshot and assign each snapshot to a

button on the mixer.

Then, when you need to switch between these configurations, yo
can simply press the corresponding butf@nd the mixer will recall
the snapshot associated with that button, instantly applying all o :

the settings you've saved for that particular scenario. This can be g RECALL |RECALLBUTTON
huge timesaver and makes it easy to switch between different tasks

or setups on the fly.

Menu: SNAPSHOT Page: 1/2

3.2.2. FUNCTIONS
Smart Keys are 8 useful buttons availableddYGEN
Their standard names ai€l, K2, K3, K4, K5, K6, ldid K8
They can be used to make the same console itself send IP Com
in TCRor UDPor REST Rl protocol to an external system as:

U anexternal software
U an external device

The Oxygemllows you to set and manage 2 different kéraf outcominglP commands
- The first one works witBsMART KEYéhd could be managed by Oxygen Smart Keys

- the second one works witliRIGGERNd could be managed by the desiregy@enchannel slider
YR NBfIGSR dhbkh@&Env@ dziG2yaé I hb

SURFACESPECIAL FUNCTION BUTTONS



OXYGEIS000 PLUSUser Manual ENG

3.2.3. TALBACK

The talkback system is a system used to facilitate communication between
mixing engineer or producer and the performers or other personnel in t
studio.
The mixing engineer or producer can use the talkback button on the mix
console to activate thenicrophone and communicate with other personnel i
the studio, such as an assistant engineer or a technician, to coordi
technical tasks and troubleshoot issues.

MENU / AUDIO / OUTPUTS / MONITOR /-SFPKIDIG@ TALKBACK
(TB1, TBZTB1HBR2) [MORE INF&]

Here you canlisable/enablethe TALKBACBommunications

Menu: AUDIO/OUTPUTS/MONITOR/SPK ST Page: 1/1

2SEL+PFL OFF
2SEL = TB1
1SEL+PFL = TB2
1SEL - TB3
0 99

PGM - TB4
99 SEL TB1

MAX LEVEL OUT MODE CUT/ATT MODE TALK BACK

3.3. MONITORSECTION
LOULSPEAKER& HEADPHONES

i This section isused for the management othe Control Roomand
Studioloudspeakers andHeadphones

The rotary control knobs allow you to amplify/attenuate the audio level
The audio level goes frofto 99is the maximunallowedlevel.Can set
the maximum level by going to this page:

MENU / AUDIO / OUTPUTS / MONITOR /-8R

1 The step of théoudspeakemadjustment isl dBand the level goes from
-80dBto the maximum of+19dB.

1
1

VOLUME VOLUME

1 Bypressing the knobyou can mute  or play the control room PGM  SUB PGM  sUB
monitors if it is already muted.

1 To unmute the speaker just press the knob or increase/decrease ‘ ' AUX1  AUX2
the audio level by rotating the knob and confirm that by clicking on th _ » ‘ *J J

same knob. EXT1  EXT2

f TheloudgpeakeQ & farfsl @t&idisare displayed in thebottom-right -J _J _J _j
section ofthe LCD. :

SURFACEMONITORS SECTION
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MODE1SEI1SEL+PFRSElor 2SEL+PFL

PFL(pre-fader listen): This mode allows you to listeim speakergo the audioof

the singlechannelbefore the intervention of the fader.

1SEL (one selectionyhis option allows you to listen in speakers to dANE
selected outpufrom the output sectiony (PGM,SUB, AUX1, AUX2, EXT).

1SELPFLThis mode allows you to listen ©ONE selected outpubr PFLf press
PFL of one channel

the button”

2SEL (two selectia@): This option allows you to listen ©NE selected output

(PGM, SUB, AUX1, AUX2, EXT), And by pressi8fkhatton 3 you will be
able to listen to different outpwgin speakers.

EX.:if you need to listen to different output iISPKCRMControl Room Speakers,
select the2SEIlmode from the setting and press ti&PKbutton in section
will show up in warm color), then press any other output button from section
(it will show up in warm color) to hear that output the speakers onlysee the

OXYGEIS000 PLUSUser Manual -

AUX 2

AUX
EX EXT 2

ol i

(it

next figure).
LIGHT COLOR WARM COLOR
NG o o
SPK sPK .SPK
o3 > : L) o3
Erev Erem Orom: M E> STAND BY
DSUE DSUB SUB ;}
B o |
PFL PFL EXT PFL Exr PFL [xT \WARM COLOR ‘ ON

2SELPFLIit is a similar modéo the abovementionedcase in addition to that you can hear tHeFLn
about of headphonsand speakers simultaneouslgee the next figure).

CUTATTFMODE

2

@nﬂ @uﬂ
e« B se«
@ﬂ @ﬂ ‘ C@ PFL
[Erem : [Jeem
[Jsus [Osus » m
Oava Oauva PFL
. . Auxz AUXZ '(%’J\
A/@I Oex PFL . Oex

ENG

MENU / AUDIO / OUTPUTS / MONITOR /-8R /CUTATFMODE

CUT MODEA (i Q& thé rhi@opHdie toCUT OFFhe audio of control roomloudspeakersonce the
microphone goes to ON'he opening of a microphorehannel(if configured appropriately) can generate

SURFACEMONITORS SECTION
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the closing command of thieudspeakersThat is possible to choose one or more microphsie cut the
w2 2YE

MENU / AUDIO / INPUTS / MIC / SBKIT
(OFF, ST,R CR+ST)

When you selec€R press down the knob to confirm the selection and RBwill show up in yellow color.

loudspeaker output of th€Ra / 2 Y (i NP €

0e

F2fft26Ay3 GKAE LI

|Seolt:
@uﬂ 60 [i{) 52 @:ﬂ 60 [1{) 52
I:ISP;h Ia .s;; ~
@) PGM - @3 (B )PGM
EPGM PGM b
Osue Osue
2 D) vem o | § Yrom
Oexr ‘%\{—/\ Oexr LLE/J\

When you open the associatsgurcewith aCUTfunction you will see it wiMUTECRLaudspeakes output
to preventLOOPaudioand the SPEAKER icon at LCD will start plinking.

ATT. (attenuation) MODAHLt helpsreduce acoustic flux from flowing into trepeakers.
Is t possible to decrease theutput of the loudspeaketo -40, -30, -20, or -10 dB

EX.:If we want to reduce the@mund coming out of thespeakersy 40 dBless than the current value, then
we have to choose40. The same thing if we want to reduce the current volume when opening any of the
microphones with a value df0 decibels, then we have to choosE) and confirmthe selection by pressing
the button around until the selection color changes to yellow.

TheCUTmode is triggered by the change frodFRo ONof a microphone source to which it has been set
closing of theloudspeaker.

As shown in the MENU this functig@UY is associated only with tHeudspeakers, to avoid LARSEN effects
GFSSRoOIFIO]l 221X FNRY 2 O0O0dzNNA y JIondidniciophdngs. 0 KS Yy S NJ

On the other handif you need toMUTEthe loudspeakersnanuallyjust PRES$he volume knobdown.
PRES$he volume knob a second time or rotate it to activdle loudspeaker output and amplification or
attenuation.The status oMUTESPKs indicated by a red cross on the SPEAKER icon

)

AUX2 ’ﬁoo

[ sT NN CR |

W)oo |§Hoo

w;)oo

=~

u|
G

o
o

Qegno

Oswe
Oava
[ el

E M—

2 2
5 0=

TALKBACK

Hereiswhere candisable/enablethe TALKBAC&ommunications ithe loudd LIS | { SN A& 2 dzi LJdzi
talkback is used to communicate between the mixer man and the people in the studio via headphuses.
option gives you the possibility teear thepeopletalking in TALKBAGHe studio viathe CR(Control Room
loudspeakers
MENU / AUDIO / OUTPUTS / MONITOR /-8R / TALKBACK
(OFF, ON)

SURFACEMONITORS SECTION
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3.4. MENUCONTROL
BUTTON®& DISPLAY 7" TFT

A./ h[ hw 5L §{800X480 RESQLWTION

The display is used to control the mixer setting and monitor all the parameters and iitshas/n
configuration menu. The display has some parameters that can be changdaMiMERand LOGOIt is
possible to adjust the display brightness, allowing ymdeal with any environmental situation. You can find
the parameter in the following menGENERAL SETTINGS/LIGHT & DISPLAY/DISPLAY /o B,
high). It is possible to have the logo of your own station on the Mixer display. The image n2&0Xx280px

in PNGformat.

LOW

HIGH

[TREAD USB |
[RESTORE DEFULT |

TheHOME THEMparameter defines what to see on the display in standaydditionswhen no
function has been recalled.
The following picture is thelOME PAGE

1. [8Ig/ STANGBY/ BEEBIR hannel STATUS.

| | ch2 Il ch3 [ chd Il chs5 || che |l ch7 || ch8 || ch9 || Ch10 ||
i . | MIC 1 | MIC 2 | MIC 3 | MIC 4 | MIC 5 |TELEFHDNE|STERE01|STERE02| USBL | USB2 |
2. Source nameassociated with channels.

3. Logo display.

(3 AxelTech

4. NTP synchronized clock & Mic timer. - : 172313 ". S
5. ONAIR mic status. 02/04/2021

6. GPIO 1&2 status.

oo e [HECH | G | N |
v.s1018 [|(» 70 70| 70| 70

7. Speakers and Headphones status.

8. Firmware release and IP address.
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B.BUTTONS FOR THE MENU NAVIGATION

€); N /—4’\3 )

1) TheMENUbutton switches from HOME to MENU. With thigtton, you can recall the mixer
configuration menu.

($AxarTech €1 70| (3 70|45 70

Page: 1/2

&

17235 - (SAxel

02/04/2021
NTP

| cri I Gro | [ st I cr Wi ck |
sess|sace 41 70| 70|42 70

& 70 | SERVICE

Buttons2 and 3 (>> and <<) allow you to move betweepages ofparameters/functionson the same
menu level ESCHutton 4) allows you to exifrom the menu level going up in the menu.

C.ENCODER FOR THE MENU NAVIGATION

Push to confirm the value
1
N

4 \

\-.___I_..H\ - /\““-I‘/\ /‘-\-.__|_.-’\
M

1 The 4knobsallow you to adjust and confirm the menu parameters.
1 Itis also possible tBUSHhe knobto confirm the parameter setting.

1 Menusaredesigned to have a perfect match between graphics lemabs

1 Parameter changes will be directly applied to the audio of the aired channel.

1 The yellow value represents the stored value.

1 While a knob is being moveté circle becomes whité white value appears in the middle of the
circle. The new value represents an instantaneous value that is different from the stored one.

1 Push the relatednobto confirm the parameter changes. Once you have confirmed the new value,
the graphic will becora yellow again.

1 AttheES(®ress or at the next screen chand¢he changes will not be confirmed, the value will be

restored to theone previously saved

SURFACEMENU CONTROL
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D. MENUdisplayparts

ch2 Il ch3 |l cha Il Chs Cho Ch7 chs Il cho J| Chi10
MIC1 | MIC2 | MIC3 | MIC4 | MIC5 |TELEPHONE | STEREO1 | STEREO2 | USB1 | usB2

ST MIC
04:30:7 :00: sss|e

| cr |
W) 70

st Il cr |
€ 70|70

© STUDIO - 02/04/2021
. — .
100.00 TP
00 . .
- . : -
[ cpi ] cro |
& |esee|sece

Cen |1 o |
70|43 70| 70|49 70

2

1. In this part of the display can see some useful elementsigiodmation cepending on
the locationof the MENU.

2. From here you can browse all lists available in the menu.

3. To navigate the root of your pagéhe pageumber indicatsthe pages available and
the current page.

A builtin LCD auditevel bar graph meter.

huxl :
) : . PrL 10-05-21
14:57:36

00:00:00
00:00:00

10
20
30
20
s0
60

The LCD audio level bar graph meter would display the audio level for each of the mixer outputs, including
PGM, SUB, AUX1, AUX2, and PFL. This would allow the operator to easily monitor the level of each outp
and makeadjustments as needed to ensure that the audio is properly balanced and not distorted.

It also contains the status aludio monitoringdevices, such as loudspeakers and headphones. This would
allow the operator to control the volume of the monitors and &udbuting.

In addition, on the far right side are displayed some details about the date, time2 aNERSThis

information could be useful for keeping track of recording sessions or live events and ensuring that
everything is running on schedule.
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4. MENU

4.1.1. SETTINGS
INPUT MODE

Menu: AUDIO/SETTINGS/INPUT MODE Page: 1/1

ra
s4 @Danfe ®

AUDIO-1 AUDIO-2 DANTE STREAMING

This menu allows you to configure the inputs or sources of the mixer to work in different modes, such as
stereo or two mono channels.

In stereo mode, the input signal is split into two channels, typically a left and right channel, allowing for
stereo panning and spatialization effects in the mix2 MONOmode, the input signal is treated as two
separate mono channels, which can be ipdiedently processed and mixed into the final output.

In the case o2 MICmode, the mixer would allow two separate microphone inputs to be used
independently.

Additionally, you mentioned that with Dante sources, there is an option to configure the iaputs
"2TELCO

STREAMING

To configure the streaming sourcE8ICODEBNd DECODERIease check the WEB interface user manual
For example, to configure the streaming input (DECODER), go to the OXYGEN web interface and naviga
to MAIN / AUDIO / INPUTSDIGITAL / STREAMER 1/ STREAMING SETTINGS

MAIN / AUDIO / INPUTS / DIGITAL / STREAMER 1 / STREAMING SETTINGS

GENERAL

Decoder mode

MENU| AUDIO
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SURFACE MODE

Menu: AUDIO/SETTINGS/SURFACE MODE Page: 1/2

A/B SWITCH Ol\ﬁ.l\-’vzl:lY(S)FF ALLOWED ALLOWED
DIRECT SEL. NOT ALLOWED NOT ALLOWED | NOT ALLOWED

A/B SWITCH ALWAYS ALLOWED ALLOWED
SOURCE SEL. SOURCE SEL. BUS SEL. GAIN SEL.

SOURCE SEL
ALWAYS ALLOWEU can always switch betwegdBOK | Yy St &2 dzZNDOSa ¢ KRWS S
knob.

FADER SETTINGS

Menu: AUDIO/SETTINGS/FADER SETTINGS Page: 1/1

( . DIRECT LINK +10dB
NE 10 PASS OVER LINK 0dB

-50.0dB PASS OVER LINK +10dB
FADER THR. REMOTE CTRL MAX LEVEL

FADER THRESHOLD

The setting of this threshold parameter allows you to estaklighminimum thresholdf each fader, so
that above it the channel I©N, andbelow it, the channel iOFF

In this previous example every time the channel fader goes alsfyeBthe channelwill be activated.
Every time the channel fader goes beléy@the channel will be deactivated.

FADER REMOTE CONTROL MODE

This parameter allows you to manage the relationship of all channels between the relative physical slider
and the correspondingirtual slider:

DIRECT LINHKiis setting always maintains the coordination between the movement of the physical slider
and the movement of the related virtual slider within t@XYGEN REMOTHRe physical slider always
drags the virtual slider with itk

PASS OVER LINKis setting takes effect evetyme the virtual slider isaised/lowered by OXYGEN
REMOTERe related physical slider is disconnected and even if moved it does not drag the virtual slider
of OXYGEN REMOTER with itself.

In order forthe physical slider to have control over the virtual slider again, you should put tysgah
slider level into the following condition:
Physical SlideLevel= Virtual SliderLevel
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VJ PRO MODE

If you have the Axel TechnoloyyPRQConsole software this will be the console Channel controllers of

VJIPRO.
Menu: AUDIO/SETTINGS/INPUT MODE/DANTE BOARD Page: 1/2

EMPTY EMPTY EMPTY EMPTY
MIC-1 MIC-1 = PGM
MIC-2 MIC-2 - SUB
MIC-3 MIC-3 - AUX-1

MiIC-4 MiC-4 - AUX-2
EMPTY EMPTY EMPTY
CTRL SOURCE SOURCE-1 SOURCE-2 BUS SOURCES

CTRISOURCH:heDJPraRadio side) audio source is rooted automatically in the PGM. We suggest you
select USB AUDIO
SOURCH: FirstVjProConsole (TV side) audio sourcethis channel you have a clip related to tBgPro
song. The Audio rooting is specified by the BIISSOURCRarameter. We suggest you select
LINE4.
SOURGHE: Second VjPro Console (TV side) audio source, in this channel you have a preloaded clip of the
LUNE4 next clip. Useful source if the radio song length is shorter than the TV clip length. The
Audio rooting is specified by the last BBOURCE parameter. We suggest you selecti.INE
BUSSOURCHE3eneral TV audio BUS for SOURCENE4) and for SOUREHKLINES). We suggest you
select AUXL.

MENU| AUDIO
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4.1.2. INPUTS
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You can set Input source parameters from the meéaNU / AUDIO / INPUTRY PUSH/RUTATE

the knobs asn the following steps.

From this level ofhe meny you choose which input sourg®u like to cusiomize

MIC (MIG1 to MIG10)

ENG

Here we can find aMicrophonessourceparameters. That can manage thaicrophorS & Q A y LJdzd a
changngthe NAME, GAIN, PAL/PARREAMP, PHASE, PHANTOM 4&vid many other functions

we going to explain briefly below.

|l

 opg PEEEEE

(o]

AN A —] ° 'Qg;ﬁ
0000300000000000000 =

INPUT

MiC1
MONO

EQ W

100

Menu: MAIN / AUDIO / INPUTS / MIC/MONO / MIC 1
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NAME:

This parameter allows the assignment df&ABEIto the various input sources.

It is not possible to havelaABEIlof more than8 characters

To change the microphonél YS |y R &aA3dy AlG0 a4 @&2dz tA1SZ AGQa 3
To end editing th&eABELjust push the ESC button.

just followthe next steps. The description works the same for all Inputs. (In the example we are going to
set the channel ame as (MIC1).

n®n® E>E> ~ =
AEAERE M
PREAMP: E>m

The preamplifier is typically used to amplify signals from analog sensors such as microphones. It allows y«
to convert a weak signal for sending to a power amplifier or loudspeaker without any noise or distortion.

1
MiC1
NAME

This parameter changes the INnd@BREAMPLIFIER
The parameter has @.5 dBstep fora maximumof 57.0 dB.

N.B.:When you adjust th REAMBarameter, you have a redilme change of the parameter value aad
reaktime perception of thePREAMRhange. The @phics will become white to indicate the parameter
change, andhey will become yellow again after the confirmation.

+26.0dB

GAIN:

This parameter allows you to adjust the ingBAINto bring the source to the right level.
The input Gain has steps @il dB

N.B.:When the parameter control is activated, in reéahe the parameter value is updated, perceiving the
increase and decrease of ti&AIN the graphics will change from yellow to white until the parameter is
confirmed.

MENU| AUDIO
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PHANTOM 48V:

This optionallows you to turn the phantom powed8VON/OFF

for use with microphonegif the microphone requires it, such as [S=-E-. SANIONASY o
a condenser microphoneJhe Phantom is shown in tlelannel

Set Panel

SPKCUT:

From thisfunction, you can assign thkllCto the cutsource thathas toput the SPEAKERS in m(@entrol
Room or STUDIQ it is possible to selecine sourcgCR ST) or both of them together.

The opening of a microphone source (if configured appropriately) can generate the closing command of
the loudspeakers.

That is possible to choose one or more sostcecut the loudspeaker.

When you open the associatasgdurcewith an SPKCUTfunction, you will see itsMUTECR (Control Room)
Laudspeakes output and theSPEAKER icon at LCD will start plinking
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As shown in the MENU this functicBRKCUT is associated only with tHeudspeakers, to avoilARSEN
effectsdF SSRoO | O] deccringlbetwEddEhd nearby loudspeakers @aAir microphones

ONAIR LIGHT:

From herecan control theONAIRIight throughthe GPOcommand. If you selec€R(Control Room ON AIR
LIGHT), once this source fader is open, it will activat&aR@assigned a€RON AIR

To verify if one of 4 GPO is assigasdCRON AlRcan follow this path:
MENU / MAIN / GENERAL SET. / GPIO / GR€2E inFo &]

PRIVATE MIC:

The private mic is the microphone that can talk to the caller privately anattimgersation is not audiblie

the loudspeakers and MAIN outputs.

if you press thePFL(PreFader Listen) button on the telephone chanrghy microphonehat is set as a
private microphone will be able to communicate with the caller in priyeteen if the fader is closedlhis

can be useful in situations where you need to have a private conversation with the caller without it being
heardON-AlRaudio feed.
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TB MIC:
OFFthe microphone is not a Talkback mic. This selection can disable the microphone to disconnect
it from the talkback connection.
From CR to STalk with the Studiousing this microphone.
From ST to CRalk with the Control Roomvia this microphone.

ON MODULE:
from here can select how to but in ON the microphones connectebhtkBox you can choose between
FADER & BUTTON, BY FADER, BY BLALMDAY'S ON, and ALWAYS OFF.

Menu: AUDIO/INPUTS/MIC/MIC-1 Page: 3/3
BY FADER&BUTTON
BY FADER

BY BUTTON ?
ALWAYS ON {~~"]
ALWAYS OFF

BY FADER&BUTTON
ON/OFF ADV. SETTINGS

ADV. SETTINGS
EQ

Parametric EQThis type of EQ allows you to select a specific frequency to be adjusted with the
FREQUENG¥ob and adjust the bandwidth of the EQ with t@&nob. TheGainknob allows you to
boost or cut the selected frequency.

When adjusting the bandwidth of the Efiu can choose between &&ak or "Shelving filter. A Peak filter
allows you to adjust the bandwidth of a specific frequency range, while a Shelving filter adjusts the
bandwidth of all frequencies above or below a certain point.

Theseare graphieequalizers that offer a versatile adjustable wide band rangnmegspectrumfrom 22.4 Hz

to 20 kHz This equalizer enables the sound to be amplified or reduced in specific frequency bands, whic
allows for the manipulation of the quality and characteristaf the sound. Furthermore, a maximum boost

or cut can be applied to theOWCUTand HFCUTirequencies.

Toactivate or deactivatethe EQ for the chosen source, simply press the Equalizer buftomanipulate
the 5 frequency bandg§LOW CUT, BASS, BABB, MID, MIEHIGH, HIGH, and4&@MUT), navigate to

MENU / AUDIO / INPUTS / MIC / MIC 1/ ADV. SETTINGS / EQ

Press thamenubutton ( « ) or ( » )to switchbetween the pages dEQtypesthat areavailable.

Selectthe specific frequency to be adjusted with tRREQUEN®&¥iob, andadjust the bandwidth of th&Q
with the knoh also you can choodeetweenPEAKor SHELVINGf BASSndHIGH

Finally, boost or cut the selected frequency with tAainknob.
After confirming any editing, yowill seeclearlythe change that you do in the graphiequdizerdisplay vith
different color signals as well as it is effective at the input soupgality and character

INPUT
Mic1

ag]
[ EQ |

Menu: MAIN / INPUTS / MIC/MONG / MIC 1 /EQ_ Page: 1/3 Menu: MAIN / INPUTS / MIC/MONO /MIC1/EQ Page: 2/3
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MODE This function has been added to prevamtauthorized people from activating or deactiirag the
equalizer.
UNLOCKETRhat is mean the equalizer is free and can activate or deactivate the equalizer fraAbthon
on the surface.
LOCKED Qmhat is mean the equalizer of this channel will be &Mand cannot turn off from thé& button.
LOCKED Offhat is mean the equalizer of this channel will be €ifFFand cannot turn ON from thé&
button.

EQ PRESEThis function is useful to savedrecall the equalizer settings. These settings are saved in the
internal memory and it is not exportable.

SNAPSHOR 1 Qa | 6t S { 2 EQRRESHY sefeghg thelpdsiiod biEhg riew save fromto 10
before saingit.
NAME here iscan change the name of the PRESET to identify them.

RECALIto recall one of the PRESETSs that are already saved in internal memory.

SAVELto save the actual equalizer setting as a PRESET.

LOWCUTThis $ an audio frequency filter thatuts out all of the lowsounds below a certain frequency
Onthe OXYGENonsole you are giverknobsto control the frequency of the low cuh afull rangefrom

22.4Hzto 20.0KHz Alsq you can controhow gradual or steep the cut i®oing so wileliminate the
amplification of unwanted low soundinwanted sound can be:

1 Microphone handling or floor rumble (from bumping the mic or stepping on the floor that the mic
stand is sitting on)

1 ¢KS LRLIBYBYRF&EHNRY. I @2A0S

1 Unwanted electricahum ©0h32).

When you actigte the LOWCUTunction and confirmed it, that change wadppearimmediately at the
output sourcesand it will be shownn the EQgraphic display as well tHeEOWCUark ([ ) will change to

yellow color

HIGH CU:TThis s an audio frequency filter thatuts out all of thefrequency above which the source
signats a certain frequencymanipulates the reflection density in the simulated room.















































































































